42,0

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREPMERT

(Providing for Adyustablc Interest Rafe)

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agrecment") made this 4th day of FEBRUARY,
1999 between ROBERT SAMUELS AND WIFE, BEVERLY SAMUELS ("Bormower”) and
NEW SOUTH FEDERAL SAVINGS BANK ("Lender”). amends and supplements (1) the
Mortgage. Deed of Trust or Deed to Secure Debt (the "Security Instrument”), dated July 7, 1998,
in the original principal sum of SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED AND
NO/100 DOLLARS ($75,700.00) and recorded in instrument #1998-27747 in the Office of the
Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama. and (2) the Notc bearing the samc date as. and
secured by, the Sccurity Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the
Sccurity Instrument and Lot 7-A. Mecadow Brook Road, Birmingham, AL, 35242, thc rcal
property described being sct forth as follows:

Lot 7-A, according to a Resubdivision of Lots 7. 8 and 9, Mcadow Brook. 10th Sector, as
recorded in Map Book 21, Page 126, in the Probatc Office of Shelby County, Alabama: being
situated in Shelby County, Alabama.

The Adjustable Rate Note attached hercto as Exhibit “A". is incorporated into this
modification as though written herein.

In consideration of the mutual promiscs and agreements exchanged, the parties hercto agree as
follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Sccunty Instrument}.

| As of February 4, 1999, the amount payable under the Note and Sccurity Instrument (the
"Unpaid Principal Balance™) 1s U.S. £75.700.00 consisting of thc amount(s) loaned to the
Borrower by the Lender and any interest capitalized to date. The beginning payment date on the
Note shall be amended to read SEPTEMBER 1, 1999, with a new matunty datc on the Note and
Sccurity Instrument to rcad AUGUST 1, 2029,

2. 1t is hereby understood that the Note attached hercto as Exhibit "A" and made a part hereot
scts out the new beginning payment date, the new maturity datc. the ncw interest rate change
dates and the number of months for completion of construction. All other terms remain the
same,

3. It is hereby understood that the Construction Loan Agreement, which was incorporatcd 1nto
the security instrument by reference in the Sccurity Rider. is hereby amended as follows: The
datc for completion of construction is hercby extended to July 31, 1999, called the conversion

datc.

4. if all or any part of thc Property or any intcrest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial
interest in the Botrower is sold or transferred and the Borrower is not a natural person) without
the Lender's prior written consent, the Lender may. at its option. require immediate payment 0
full of all sums secured by the Secunty Instrumcnt.

If the Lender cxercises this option, the Lender shall give the Borrower notice of

acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 day from the date the notice
s delivered or mailed within which the Borrower must pay all sums sccurcd by the Sccurity

u Tol TurmaseNd & IERFY A4l

= = -yl=lm



i
Instrument. f the Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the cxpiration of this pcriod. the

Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Secunty Instrument without further notice ot
demand to the Borrower.

5. The Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the
Sccurity Instrument, including without limitation, the Borrower's covenants and agreements to
make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assesSments. escrow items, impounds, and all
other payments that the Borrower i3 obligated to make under Sccunty Instrument,

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Sccurity Instrument (if any) providing tor,
implementing of relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under
the Note. and

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustabic rate rider or other instrument or document
that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Sccurtty
Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as thosc referred to in (a)

above.

6. Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release (n
whole or in part of the Notc and Secunty Instrument. Except as otherwise specifically provided
in this Agreement, the Note and Sccunty Instrument will remain unchanged. and the Borrower
and Lender will be bound. by and comply with, all of the terms and provisions thereof, as

amended by this Agrecment,

Witncss: g &k’g < i ::)“iHH gg:_f,“;_______(SEﬂl}

ROBERT SAMUELS

Witness: 9_‘}{’ .\[é} 55{5@ }MZ(SmI )

EVERLY SAMUELS

STATE OF ALABAMA )
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON )

. the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby cerufy
that ROBERT SAMUELS AND BEVERLY SAMUELS. whosc names arc signed to the
forcgoing instrument, and who arc known to me. acknowledged before me on this day. that being
- formed of the contents of the instrument, he exccuted the same voluntarily on the day the same

bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal this 4th day of February, 1999.

Notary Pubiic

My Commission Expires: 5-___9‘ 7__(.;, ?




NEW SOUTH FEDERAL SAVINGS BANK

Witness: _ By:,_my_ﬂum_%vx%“%-f-tg

jts: ASSISTANT VICE FRESIDENT

STATE OF ALABAMA )
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that
MARY GUIH"ED . whose name “ASSISTM VICE PRESIDENT of New Scouth
Federal Savings Bank, is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known to me,
acknowledged before me on this day, that beng informed of the contents of the instrument.
as such officer and with full authority, executed the samc voluntarily for and as the act

of said corporation on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal this __22ND day of FEBRUARY _, 1999,
My Commission expires:_ 02/26/00 %* .

Notary Public
samuceis.adjmod




S i NO. PRR1. /034
B2/P4/94 17:16 .;. . _.___ﬁi____

EXHIBIT "A"

ADJUSTABLE RATE NOTE |

THIS NOTE CONTAINS PROVISIONS ALLOWING FOR CHANGEE IN MY INTEREST RATE
AND MY MONTHLY PAYMENT. THIS NOTE LIMITS THE AMOUNT MY INTEREST RATE CAN
CHANGE AT ANY ONE TIME AND THE MAXIMUM RATE | MUST PAY.

Febsuary 4, 1999 BIRMINGHAM ALABAMA
| N I . | el | s ta}

BIRMINGHAM, AL 35242

MEADOW BROOK RD.
| |5-v-w

1. mkaom's PROMISE TO PAY

'Ia retum for & loan that | have recsived, I promise to pay U.S. § 7%,700.00  (this amount is callad
"principal™), plus interest, to the order of the Lender. The Lander is
New South Pederal Savings Bank
] ungsrstand that the Lsnder may transfer this Nots. The Lender or anyope who takes this Nnti by transfer and who is
sntitled to receive payments tnder this Note is called the "Note Holder."

4 INTEREST
Interest will be charged on vnpaid principal until the full amouat of primcipal has been puid. 1 will pay interast at g
yearly rats of 8,000 %. The intersst rate I will pay will chaage in accordance with Section 4 of this Note,
The interest rate required by this Section 2 and Section 4 of this Note is the rate 1 will pay both before and after

any default described in Section 7(B) of this Nots.

3, PAYMENTS

(A) Tme and Flace of Peymenis

I will pay principal and imtercst by making payments every mongh.

I will make my moathly payments oa the first day of sach month begianing on =~ September 1 .
1895 . 1 will make these payments every month vntil I hava paid all of the principal and interest and any other
charges damibmi bslow that I may owe uader this Note. My monthly paymenis will be applied to intarest before
proncipal If, on August 1, 2029, | still owe amounts under this Note, I will pay those amountz jn
full ¢n that date, which is calicd the "maturity dats.”

[ will make my moanthly payments at 1900 Crestwood Boulevard

Birmingham, Alabama 315283-0180

(B) Amount of My Initial Monthly Paymeats
Back of my initial mouthly paymests will be in the amount of U.S. § h55.46
| - .This smount may chanpe.

or at 2 different place if required by the Nots Hajder.

(C) Monthly Payment Changes
Changes in my monthly payment will refiect changes in the vnpsid prncipal of my loan and in the interest rate
that I must pay. The Note Holder will determine my new interest rate and the changed amoust of my menmthly paymeat
in accofdance with Secrion 4 of this Note,

4. INTEREST RATE AND MONTHLY PAYMENT CHANGES

(A) Change Dates

The interest rate I will pay may change on the firm day of August , 2003, and on that day every 12th
month thersafter. Each date on which my mterest rate covld change iz called a "Change Date."

MUITISTATE ADFUSTABLE EATE ROTE - ARM 5-1 - Singls Family - Fansie Mae/Freddis Viae Unifonmn Insinunast Faven 391 VA5

Posrs 2062 m Page 1 of 4

R L T L




S i
P2/84-94 17:16 0 m_'mﬂ——

(B) The Index

Baginning with the firs &u;ahhmmmmmﬂm““mmwrﬁtmﬂiwl
yield on United States Treasury securitios adjusted to s constant maturity of 1 yenr, as made availabie by the Federal -
Rewerve Board. The mnﬂrmlndﬁimtwﬂhbhnofm-dﬂtﬁdmwmwm“umeﬁml
"Curent Index.”

If the Index is no lomger availabls, the Note Holder will choose ¢ new index that ia based upon comparable
taformation. The Note Holder will give me notice of this choice.

(C) Caleulation of Change |

Before each Changs Date, the Nota Hﬂﬂlrﬂﬁhuht#mmm“-nmahy-dm
Three: And Three-Righths - percentags
painis ( ©  3.375 5)wmwhduﬁnﬂnhﬂﬁnrv&nthmrmdmnnkufth:addiﬁmtntle
nearest oge-sighth of cne paxcentags point (0.125%). Subject to the Nmits stated in Section D) below, this rounded
amount will be my new interest rate until the nexx Change Date.

The Note Holder will then determine the amount of the monthly payment that would be sufficient to repay the
unpaid principal that I am expected to owe at the Change Date in full on the maturity date at my new istersst raté m
substantally equzl payments. The result of this caleulation will be the new amount of my moathly payment.

(D) Limiis an Interest Rate Chamge

The interest rate | am required to pay at the first Changs Date will aot be greater thas 9.Q00 % or
lese than 7.000 %. Thercafter, my interest rate will never be inareased or decreased on any single
Change Date by more than one percentage point (1.0%) from the rate of interest 1 have beeu paying for the preceding
twelve months. My interest rate will never be greater than 13.000 %. |

(E) Bffective Dute of Change

My new igterest rate will become effective on each Change Date. ] will pay the amount of my oew monthiy payment
 begimning on the first montkly payment date afier the Changs Date until the amount of my monthly payment changes

.

(F) Notice of Chamges

The Note Hcolder will deflver or mail to me q notice of any changss in my intorest rate and the amount of my
monthly paymeat before the effective date of any change. The notica will inslude information required by law to be given
me and alse the title and tslsphome number of 2 perdon who will answer any quastion | maay have regarding ths notice.

5. BORROWER'’S RIGET TO PREPAY

I have the right to make psymentz of prmcipal at any time before they ars dus. A payment of principal anly is
known a8 a “prepayment.” When 1 make g prepayment, I will tell the Note Holder in writing that I am doing so.

I may make a full prepayment or pariial prepayments withont paying any prepayment chargs. The Nots Holdsr will
use all of my prepayments to reduvce the amount of principal that I owe under ¢his Note. If I umake a partial prepaymeat,
there will be no changes in ths due dates of my momthly payments ualszs the Note Holder agrees n wiiting to those
changes. My partial prepayment may reduce the amount of my monthly payments after the fixst Change Date following
my partial prepayment. However, any reduction due to my partial prepayment may be offset by an interest rate mncrease.

6. LOAN CHARGES

If a law, which applies to this Joag and which sets maximwm loan charges, is finaBly interpreted so that the interest or
other losn charges collected or to be collected in commection with thie lean exceed the permitted hmits, then: (1) any such
loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted Jmit; and (i) any =mums
already collected from me that excezded permitted limits will be refunded to me. The Nots Hobder may choose to make

this refund by reducing the principal I owe uader this Note or by making a direct payment to me. If 4 refund reduces
principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment.

7. BORROWER’S FAILURE TO PAY AS REQUIRED

(A) Late Charges for Overdus Pryaents

If the Note Holder has not received the full amount of any moathly payment by the end of 15
calondar days after the date & is doe, 1 will pay a late charge 1o the Note Holder, The amount of the charge will
be E.000 % of my overdue paymem of principal and interest. [ will pay this late charge prompily but i
only once on sach lats pavimant.

L) - -
L-;...Iuh '*"I-ﬂ.:-‘\-"li-'.‘."'-'l-'"l: U g -__ P .l__. I L [ FI O T . . L. - .

Page 2 of 4 Form 3501 388

.u__
ey '”--'% b :-:u. B SO
i L 1 N T AT
i ﬁﬂi‘ﬁﬂ! s B! g e

S T ANTTI AR Y MR, T



(B) Detauit -
If I do not pay the full amount of each monthly payment on the date it is due, ] will be in defaul.

(C) Nafics of Defmui

If [ am in defaght, the Note Holder may send me 2 written notios teliag me that if I do not pay the overdus amouat
by & certain date, the Nots Helder may require me to pay immediately the fall amount of peissipal that has not besn
Mmmmmﬂmmumnmnmmmmhntmmupmnmm.mmm
nnﬁmiid“ﬂmmﬂodmm

_(B}'HQ?WMB_JN&&W |
- Bven if, st a tims whea | am in defauk, the Notz Holder does not require me (0 pay immediately is fall as decoribed
above, the Note Holder will still have the right to do 2o if | am in default at a Jater time.

(E) Payment of Nate Holidor's Costs and Espemses

If the Note Holder has required me to pay immediately in full as deseribed above, the Nots Hnlda:rvdn have the
right to be paid back by me for all of its costs and expenses in eaforcing thic Note to ths axtent not pﬂhhtad by
applicable law, Those expenzes intlude, for &xampls, reanonable attorneys’ fees.

1. CIVING OF NOTICES

Unless applicable law requirss a different method, any notice that must be givan to me oader this Note will be given
bydthvmnnrbjmﬂﬁngitbyﬁlﬂnhwmilmmlnthal‘ropettyﬂdnntbunwuniﬁﬂum;dd:mﬂlpﬂ
the Note Holder a notice of my differeat address.

Any notice that must be given 1o the Note Halder ynder this Note will be given by mailing it by first class mail to the
Note Holder at the addross stated in Section 3(A) above ¢x at a differen! address if ] am given & notice of that different

address.

9. ORLIGATIONS OF FERSONS UNDER THIS NOTE

If more than one person signe this Note, each parsom ix fally and perscnally obligated te kesp all of the promises
made in this Note, inchuding the promise to pay the fall amount owed. Any pervon who is 4 guarantor, surety or sndorser
of thia Note is also obligated to do these things. Any person who takes over thess obEgations, incheding the obligations of
g gusrantor, curety or endoreer of this Note, is also obligated to keep all of ths promicss mads in this Note. Ths Note
Holder may enforce its rights under thizx Note agaiact each person individually or agaiost all of ny together. Thiz means
that zuy one of uz may be requred to pay all of the amounts owed under this Note. |

10. WAIVERS

I and any other persony who has obEgations under this Note waive the rights of preseptment and notice of dishonor.
"Presentment” means the right to require the Note HoMer to demagd payment of amounts ¢us. "Notice of dishomor”
means the right lo requie the Note Holder to give notice to other percons that amounts due have nol been paid

11, UNIFORM SECURED NOTE

This Note is & upiform instrement whh himited variations in scme jmrisdictions. [n addition to the protections givea lo
the Note Holder under this Nots, @ Morigage, Decd of Trust or Seourity Deed (the "Security Instrament”), dated the
same date as this Note, praotects the Nots Holdex from possible losses that might result if I do not keep the promises
which I maks in this Note. That Sacurify Instroment Jescribes how and under what coaditione [ may be required to make

immediate payment in foll of all amounts | owe under this Note. Some of thoss conditions are described ax fallows:

Transfer of the Property or u Beneficial Inderest i Bortower, If z2l] or any part of the Prapenty or any

interest in it iv sold or transferred (or if & beneficial intercat in Borrower is sold or transferved and Borpowse

19 1ot & nateral persen) witheut Lender’s pricx written conwent, Lender may, at its option, requre immediate

paymeat in full of all soms secured by this Security Instrument. Howevar, this option shall not be exorcsed by

Lender if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of thia Security Instrament. Lendar aleo shall a0t

exercise this option if: (a2) Borrowsr causes to be submitted to Lender information required by Lender to

svaluate the intended transferee 43 if 3 new loan were being mads to the transferee; and (b) Lander

reasonably determinac the Landex’s security will not be impaired by the joan assomption and that the risk of

Page 3 of 4 Forms 3501 V85

PRI - TR U TR S L T L .
‘fi*u{:i.a'-'ﬂ.ai-}tﬂ?rf-ﬂ.’:;.'ﬂI'?F'.t'ﬁf-.nt..-‘r-:hl-.al"‘-:-n:u-'n- N e .

't '_.l\. . ERE
LT R

. R L TR R LT



Foar

. . " . - - .
R W -r'l|‘ I|‘|_ .|_.¢.:' b: oot ‘_.I.I. !|| .ir.-“'_.: - ":--..\, :.-.'- ._u._
;{am;ﬁjwm.;-ﬁd&a--;a:ﬂﬁh.ﬁfgﬁ,h.-?-ﬂa.,:%.:.-m-..ﬁJ A

O L AL A N L R T RL REL I
N ?.r-:rl‘;l:'“:-'- H&'hmﬁ%ﬂi&ﬂ;ﬁrﬁﬁmﬂﬂi{ﬂt !E:r"ﬂl wy,dl

a breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument is acceptabls to Lender. - .
To the extent permitied by applicable law, Lender may charge a rossonable fes as & coadition to ~
Lender's consent to the loan assamption. Lender may also require the transferes to sign an asstmption
agresment that is scoeptable to Leader and that ohligntes the transferse to kwep all ths promises and
sgreements made in the Note and in this Security Instrument Borrower will coatinue te bs obfigated
umlnr tho Note and this Security Instrument unless Lender releases Borrower in writing.
If Londer sxsrcises the option to require Immediate payment in full, Lender shall give Burrower notice
uf acceleration. The aotice shall provide a period of not leas than 30 days from tbe date the notice is
delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sams secured by this Security Instrument If
 Borrower fails to pay thess sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies
pormitted by this Secuxity Inetrument without farther notice or demand an Borrower.
WITNESS THE HAND(S) AND SEAL(S) OF THE UNDERSIGNED.
Q"C‘“ . ...... . o WWZ/Q" ........... (Seal) erenteaiees s et ansnnscecsestateeeeserrronseeeesss (502
ROBERT SAMUELS Borrawes BEVRRLY SAMUELE Bortower
........................... (Scal) RO b )
-Borroores -BorTower
(Sign Qriginal Only)
Page 4 of 4 Form 3501 3/8S




. L . et
-._I':'-:.- T e BT PR L B L A LR b

b

PRATRNNE

e LAt e

NOTE RIDER ]

{ Consiruction/Permanent Loan )
( Fixed Rate Mortgage )

* The Note Rider is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the certain "Note” of even date herewith

“executed by the undersigned, as "Borrower” in favor of NEW SOUTH FEDERAL SAVINGS BANK
- (the "Lender”). Unless modified by this Note Rider, the remaining terms and conditions of the Nole are ratified,
-confirmed and renewed in all respects. Capilalized terms not defined herein shall have the same meaning as
- ascribed 10 them in-the Construction/Permanent: Loan Agreement, and any Addendum attached thereto(the “Loan
| ﬁg‘re:emem"}_. In further consideration for the indebtedness evidenced by the Note, Borrower hereby acknowledges

and agrees as follows, ANYTHING CONTAINED IN THE NOTE, SECURITY INSTRUMENT OR ANY OTHER
DOCUMENT OR AGREEMENT TO THE CONTRARY NOTWITHSTANDING:

I CONSTRUCTION PHASE INTEREST RATE

The construction phase of this Note will be for a period of time not less than  SI1X Months |

beginning on the date of disbursement by the closing agent of funds, whether Loan Funds or Borrower's funds, in
accordance with the HUD-1 Settlement Statement (the “Disbursement Date”), and ending on the last day of the
month which is SIX (6 ) months from the Disbursement Date. During the construction phase
of this Note, interest shall accrue on the unpaid principal balance advanced by Lender to Borrower, from time o
lime, according to the terms and conditions of the Loan Agreement and this Note, at the highest prime rate, as
established each day in The Wall Street Journal, and shall change each time the highest prime rale, as established
each day in The Wall Sireet Journal, changes, on the daie on which the change occurs.

The permanent phase of this Note commences on the day following the maturity of the construction phase.

During the permanent phase of this Note, interest shall accrue on the unpaid principal balance at the rate set forth
in the Note to which this Note Rider is attached.

2. INTEREST ONLY PAYMENTS DURING CONSTRUCTION PHASE

During the construction phase the Borrower shall pay to the Lender all inlerest accruing on the unpaid
principal balance advanced by Lender to Borrower, from time to titme, pursuant to the Note and in accordance with

the Loan Agreement on the fifieenth day of the month following the first advance of principal under this Note, and
on the hteenth day of each month thereafter until maturity of the construction phase. If Lender has not received
the Tull amount of any interest only payment before 15 calendar days afier the date it is due, the Borrower will pay
a late charge equal to the late charpe percentage described in the Note for the overdue interest onty payment.

All interest only paymems during the construction phase shall be made at P. O. Box 830672, Birmingham, AL
35283-0672 or at such other place as Lender may designate in writing.

3. COMMENCEMENT OF PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST PAYMENTS

On the first day of the month as described in (he Note, and thereafter, on the first day of each succeeding
month until the maturity date set forth in the Note, the Borrower shall pay to the Lender the amortized payments

of principal and interest prescribed in and in accordance with the Note, together with sums for escrow items, as
described in the Security Instrument.

The amortized paymenis of principal and interest shall be based upon the total principal called for in the

Note regardless of (i) any principal that may be held in escrow by the Lender following the maturity of the
consiruction phase, as described in the Loan Agreement or (ii) the progress of construction of the improvements
10 the New Residence, as described and defined in the Loan Agreement.

Page | of 2

Shym A e bl b - T T T 17 [ty



aselad Sl grext . T e e

i P L W U By e

Al ety T e b v "IH A RN O

Fe o,

o

+. DEFAULT ]

Contemporaneously herewith, and in addition to the Security Instrument, the Borrower has executed With#

the Lender the Loan Agreemenl and various other agreements pertaining to the Note and Loan Agreement
(collectively, the "Loan Documents®). A default in the Security Instrument, the Loan Agreement or any Loan
Document, which remains uncured after the expiration of any applicable cure periods, shall constijute a default of
this Nole, and Lender, at its sole option, shall have the right to declare the entire indebtedness due under this Note
to be at once due and payable in full, without notice, time being of the essence. Upon such acceleration, the Lender
shall be entitled to exercise all remedies available to the Lender under the Loan Documents, the Note and the

“Security .[n;trutmnt_. without notice, including but not limited to, tlie right 1o apply any Funds (as defined in (he
Loan Agreement) to the indebtedness evidenced by this Nole.

5. PREPAYMENT PREMIUM

During the construction phase and for a period of ninety (90) days following the completion of ihe

improvenients as determined by a satisfactory final inspection, the Borrower may prepay the indebtedness in whole,

or in part, upon the payment of a prepayment premium of 2.5% of the amount so prepaid. Thereafter, the Note
may be prepaid without premium, in the manner described in the Nole.

6. ADDENDUMS TO NOTE RIDER

* If marked, the attached addendum is made a part of the Note Rider hereof:

{ XX ) Permanent Phase Interest Rate Modification Option

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT VWE HAVE READ THE ABOVE FOREGOING
NOTE RIDER IN ITS ENTIRETY AND AGREE TO BE BOUND BY ITS TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

DATE:
February 4, 1999

DATE:
Fébruayy ﬁ: 1999

Page 2 of 2

inst @ 199910632

Contruction/Termane nd
Fixed Rate Nose Rider - MubiSme $87

03;15/1999—1&693
AM CERTIFIED

ggunlﬂﬂﬁ‘l““EE:HHNWE
e O

14205

e Y T M P T



